Neural networks were the most accurate in predicting demand, with the lowest MAE and RMSE.

Reinforcement learning provided competitive results, outperforming linear regression in all metrics.

5. Computational Efficiency

Model Training Time (s) Inference Time (ms) Scalability Rating

Linear Regression 12 5 High

Reinforcement Learning 120 25 Moderate

Neural Networks 200 30 Moderate

Key Insights:
Linear regression was the fastest to train and deploy, making it suitable for small-scale applications.

Reinforcement learning and neural networks required more computational resources, impacting scalability for real-time

use.

6. Competitor Price Sensitivity

Competitor Price Change (%)
Revenue Impact (Fixed Pricing)

(%)

Revenue Impact (Dynamic Pricing)

(%)

+10% (Higher Prices) +5% +12%

-10% (Lower Prices) -8% -4%

Key Insights:
Dynamic pricing models demonstrated resilience to competitor price changes, maintaining revenue even in competitive

scenarios. Fixed pricing was more sensitive to price reductions by competitors.

7. Revenue by Product Category

Product Category Fixed Pricing Revenue ($)
Dynamic Pricing Revenue

($)
Revenue Increase (%)

High-Demand Products 20,000 26,000 +30%

Medium-Demand Products 18,000 22,500 +25%

Low-Demand Products 12,000 16,500 +37.5%

International Journal of Research Radicals in Multidisciplinary Fields (IJRRMF), ISSN: 2960-043X

Volume 3, Issue 2, July-December, 2024, Available online at: www.researchradicals.com

514

Key Insights:
Dynamic pricing significantly improved revenue for low-demand products, likely through targeted promotions and

discounts.

High-demand products saw the largest absolute revenue gains.

8. Ethical Considerations: Price Variability

Metric Fixed Pricing Dynamic Pricing

Average Price Fluctuation (%) 0 15

Maximum Price Increase (%) 0 25

Consumer Complaints (%) 2 6